Page 26 of 41

A complete description of the impacts resulting from the implementation of IFRS 15 is provided

in note 4 (a) of the Corporation’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended

March 31, 2019.

Reconciliation of comparative balances as at December 31, 2018

* The reclassifications are as follows:

• From Trade receivables ($891) to Other assets $891.

• From Trade payables and accrued liabilities ($12,017) and Advances from foreign buyers

and others ($182) to Holdbacks $6,895 and Deferred revenue $5,304.

• From Deferred lease incentives – non-current ($265) to Deferred lease incentives –

current $265.

• From Employee benefits – non-current ($1,192) to Employee benefits – current $1,192.

Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)

As at December 31, Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 December 31,

2018 Adjustments 2018

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 Description

(As previously

reported)

(Restated -

Note 4)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 26,275$   26,275$

Trade receivables / Accounts receivable 2,071,183   (891)   (2,027,009)   43,283

/ Other assets 891   26   917

Advances to Canadian exporters 663,476   (663,476)   -

Progress work by Canadian exporters 5,539,848   (5,539,848)   -

8,300,782   70,475

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 2,757   2,757

Total assets 8,303,539$   73,232$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities/Accounts payable

   and accrued liabilities 2,053,023$   (12,017)   (2,021,535)   19,471$

/ Holdbacks 6,895   (616)   6,279

Advances from foreign buyers and others / Advances 682,935   (182)   (663,476)   19,277

Progress work for foreign buyers 5,539,848   (5,539,848)   -

/ Deferred revenue 5,304   (4,410)   894

/ Deferred lease incentives 265   265

Employee benefits 206   1,192   1,398

8,276,012   47,584

Non-current liabilities

Deferred lease incentives 3,422   (265)   3,157

Employee benefits 1,456   (1,192)   264

4,878   3,421

Total liabilities 8,280,890   51,005

EQUITY

Contributed capital 10,000   10,000

Retained earnings 12,649   (422)   12,227

Total equity 22,649   22,227

Total liabilities and equity 8,303,539$   73,232$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 (UNAUDITED)

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 27 of 41

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three months ended

December 31, 2018

* The reclassification is as follows:

• Gain on foreign exchange of $568 previously included in the revenue section has been

reclassified to a standalone line item.

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

For the three months ended December 31 Notes 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments

(As previously

reported)

(Restated -

Note 4)

REVENUES

Commercial trading transactions - prime contracts 515,279$   (515,279)   -$

Less: cost of commercial trading transactions  - prime contracts (515,279)   515,279   -

Fees for service 12 5,440   4,052   9,492

Other income 182   182

Finance income, net 220   220

Gain on foreign exchange (*) 568   (568)   -

6,410   (568)   4,052   9,894

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 14 7,477   (610)   6,867

(1,067)   (568)   4,662   3,027

Gain on foreign exchange (*) 568   (210)   358

(1,067)   -   4,452   3,385
SOURCING SERVICES FOR SUPPORT OF

INTERNATIONAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

PROGRAMS

Sourcing services transactions 5,458$   (5,458)   -

Less: cost of sourcing services transactions (5,458)   5,458   -

-   -   -   -

NET PROFIT (LOSS) (1,067)$   -   4,452   3,385$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ITEMS THAT

WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED TO NET PROFIT (LOSS)

Actuarial gain (loss) on employee benefits obligation -   -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (1,067)$   3,385$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 (UNAUDITED)

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 28 of 41

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the nine months ended

December 31, 2018

* The reclassification is as follows:

• Gain on foreign exchange of $687 previously included in the revenue section has been

reclassified to a standalone line item.

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended December 31 Notes 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments

(As previously

reported)

(Restated -

Note 4)

REVENUES

Commercial trading transactions - prime contracts 1,806,632$   (1,806,632)   -$

Less: cost of commercial trading transactions  - prime contracts (1,806,632)   1,806,632   -

Fees for service 12 18,870   4,297   23,167

Other income 1,532   1,532

Finance income, net 451   451

Gain on foreign exchange (*) 687   (687)   -

21,540   (687)   4,297   25,150

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 14 22,462   (1,834)   20,628

(922)   (687)   6,131   4,522

Gain on foreign exchange (*) 687   (214)   473

(922)   -   5,917   4,995
SOURCING SERVICES FOR SUPPORT OF

INTERNATIONAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

PROGRAMS

Sourcing services transactions 13,686$   (13,686)   -

Less: cost of sourcing services transactions (13,686)   13,686   -

-   -   -   -

NET PROFIT (LOSS) (922)$   -   5,917   4,995$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ITEMS THAT

WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED TO NET PROFIT (LOSS)

Actuarial gain (loss) on employee benefits obligation -   -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (922)$   4,995$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 (UNAUDITED)

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 29 of 41

Reconciliation of the Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended

December 31, 2018

* The reclassifications are as follows:

• From Trade receivables $129 to Other assets ($129).

• From Trade payables and accrued liabilities ($2,738) to Holdbacks $389 and Deferred

revenue $2,349.

• From Advances from foreign buyers and others ($32) to Deferred revenue $32.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has also impacted the following notes:

• Note 12 (a) – Disaggregation of fees for service revenue

• Note 14 – Administrative expenses

Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

For the three months ended December 31 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 Description

(As previously

reported)

(Restated -

Note 4)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit (loss) (1,067)$   -   4,452   3,385$

Adjustments to determine net cash from (used in) operating

activities:

Depreciation 113   113

Deferred lease incentives (67)   (67)

Employee benefit expense 50   50

Employee benefit payments (28)   (28)

Gain on foreign exchange (442)   (442)

Change in working capital from:

Trade receivables / Accounts receivable (210,358)   129   208,168   (2,061)

/ Other assets (129)   52   (77)

Advances to Canadian exporters (524,322)   524,322   -

Trade payables and accrued liabilities / Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 203,320   (2,738)   (209,985)   (9,403)

/ Holdbacks 389   (51)   338

Advances from foreign buyers and others / Advances 495,821   (32)   (524,322)   (28,533)

Deferred revenue 2,381   (2,636)   (255)

Cash used in operating activities (36,980)   -   -   (36,980)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 442   442

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (36,538)   (36,538)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 62,813   62,813

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 26,275$   26,275$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 (UNAUDITED)

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 30 of 41

Reconciliation of the Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended

December 31, 2018

* The reclassifications are as follows:

• From Trade receivables $674 to Other assets ($674).

• From Trade payables and accrued liabilities ($2,675) to Holdbacks $407 and Deferred

revenue $2,268.

• From Advances from foreign buyers and others ($43) to Deferred revenue $43.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has also impacted the following notes:

• Note 12 (a) – Disaggregation of fees for service revenue

• Note 14 – Administrative expenses

Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended December 31 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 Description

(As previously

reported)

(Restated -

Note 4)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit (loss) (922)$   -   5,917   4,995$

Adjustments to determine net cash from (used in) operating

activities:

Depreciation 339   339

Deferred lease incentives (199)   (199)

Employee benefit expense 148   148

Employee benefit payments (28)   (28)

Gain on foreign exchange (226)   (226)

Change in working capital from:

Trade receivables / Accounts receivable (858,471)   674   863,828   6,031

/ Other assets (674)   (59)   (733)

Advances to Canadian exporters (519,182)   519,182   -

Trade payables and accrued liabilities / Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 861,701   (2,675)   (867,229)   (8,203)

/ Holdbacks 407   (55)   352

Advances from foreign buyers and others / Advances 499,534   (43)   (519,182)   (19,691)

Deferred revenue 2,311   (2,402)   (91)

Cash used in operating activities (17,306)   -   -   (17,306)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 226   226

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (17,080)   (17,080)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 43,355   43,355

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 26,275$   26,275$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 (UNAUDITED)